Minutes April 9, 2020 Maple Lake Improvement District Meeting Held Via Zoom to Comply with Social Distancing Requirement

President B. Floan called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M., Thur., April 9, 2020.

Board members present: L. Abel, B. Floan, J. Baune, R. Behm, M. Moore, D. Kouba, B. Wavra

Absent: None

Also present: Bonnie Abel

It was moved by L. Abel, 2nd by R. Behm to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

It was moved by B. Wavra, 2nd by M. Moore to approve the March 2020 minutes. Motion carried

It was moved by R. Behm, 2nd by L. Abel to approve the treasurer's report. Motion carried. The balance of the accounts as of March 31, 2020: General Fund - \$36,479.14. Special Events account - \$4,754.37.

Planning and Zoning:

There were no Planning and Zoning requests

Old Business:

Canopy issue: A letter was received from the Polk County Attorney responding with the County's decision on the matter.

Issue: Can the County regulate the size, construction and use of large fabric and metal structures being installed over docks and boat lifts on public waters within the County? **Answer from County Attorney:** "I believe that the county does not have the power to regulate such structures, as their regulation is pre-empted by statutes and rules currently in effect and promulgated at the state level."

A date to remove the aerator was discussed and a decision will be made as the ice goes out.

New Business:

B. Wavra reported the mosquito spray dates for the 2020 summer:

May 5 & 27 June 3 & 17 July 1, 15 & 29 August 12 & 26

The Board will watch as the summer progresses and if there are additional sprays needed, the company will be contacted requesting those.

It was moved by M. Moore, 2nd by D. Kouba to pay Bonnie for the hours she spent developing and mailing the spring newsletter. L. Abel abstained from voting. Motion carried.

It was moved by B. Wavra, 2nd by J. Baune to adjourn the meeting at 7:34 pm. Motion carried.

Bonnie Abel Sec'y/Treasurer

> The next meeting of the MLID will be Thursday, May 14, 2020 at 7:00 PM Mentor Community Center, Mentor, MN